

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 13-60614

**HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS**

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

V.

**KAREN LADNER RUHR, in her official capacity
as Hancock County Circuit Clerk and Hancock County
Registrar, et al.**

DEFENDANTS

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General for the State
Of Mississippi, ex rel., the State of Mississippi**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**BENJAMIN E. GRIFFITH, MSB #8056
GRIFFITH & GRIFFITH
123 S. Court Street
Post Office Box 1680
Cleveland, Mississippi 38732
(662) 843-6100
Attorney for Simpson County Board of Supervisors,
et al; Warren County Board of Supervisors, et al;
Wayne County Board of Supervisors, et al**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Southern Division**

**HAZLEHURST, MISSISSIPPI, BRANCH OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, NANETTE THURMOND-SMITH**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

PAMELA JEFFERSON; ROBERT CATCHINGS

MOVANTS/APPELLEES

V.

**COPIAH COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, et al;**

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

JIM HOOD

**INTERVENOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, BRANCH OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, REVEREND FRANK LEE**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

GREGORY PARTMAN

MOVANT/APPELLEE

V.

**PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS et al;**

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

JIM HOOD

**INTERVENOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**SIMPSON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, BRANCH OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, L. J. CAMPER**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

LASTER SMITH

MOVANT/APPELLEE

V.

**SIMPSON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, et al;**

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

JIM HOOD

**INTERVENOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**AMITE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, BRANCH OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, GLENN WILSON**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

HUGH MCGEE

MOVANT/APPELLEE

V.

**AMITE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS et al;**

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

JIM HOOD

**INTERVENOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**WAYNE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, BRANCH OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, LEAH PARSON**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii-vii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES xi-xiv

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1-2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS..... 2-15

 A. Nature of the Case.....2

 B. Procedural History.....3-12

 C. Statement of Relevant Facts.....12-15

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 16-17

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 17-23

VI. ARGUMENT.....23-35

 I. The lower court followed this Court's instructions on remand in *Hancock I* for determination of mootness.....23-24

 II. Appellants have shown no basis for invoking the mootness exception for claims "capable of repetition, yet evading review"24-25

 III. *Shelby County v. Holder* has a clear impact upon the ability of formerly covered counties to complete the redistricting process in a timely manner.....25-26

 IV. Appellants are barred from asserting an implied claim for post-election relief.....26-33

V. Appellees have shown good faith in an effort
to redistrict in a timely manner.....33-35

VII. CONCLUSION.....35-41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42-44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Barrera-Montenegro v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 657, 659 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass’n. v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers</i> , 217 F.3d 393, 398 (5 th Cir.)	7, 40
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5 th Cir. 1967)	14
<i>Bryant v. Lawrence County, Miss.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1346, 1454 (S.D. Miss. 1993).....	32, 37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 109 (1983).....	22
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n.</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 735 (2008).....	25
<i>Fairley v. Forrest County, Miss.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1327, 1343-36 (S.D. Miss. 1993)	31, 37
<i>French v. Boner</i> , 963 F.2d 890, 891 (6 th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 954.....	32, 37
<i>Hamer v. Ely</i> , 410 F.2d 152, 156 (5 th Cir.)	14
<i>Hancock County Bd. Of Sup. v. Ruhr</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 189, 2012 WL 3792129 (5 th Cir. Aug. 31, 2012) [<i>Hancock I</i>]	ix, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34
<i>Harris v. City of Houston</i> , 151 F.3d 186, 189 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Herbert v. United States</i> , 53 F.3d 720, 722 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336, 240-41 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	19, 22, 39, 40

Matter of Kulp Foundry, Inc., 601 F.2d 1125, 1130
 (3rd Cir. 1982)..... 7

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp., 613 F.2d 507, 511 (5th Cir. 1980).....16

Minnesota Humane Society v. Clark, 184 F.3d 795, 797
 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 7

Miss. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Barbour,
 2011 WL 1870222 (S.D. Miss. May 16, 2011)
 aff'd. 132 S. Ct. 542 (2011)..... 11, 37

Miss. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Bryant, __ U.S. __,
 133 S. Ct. 2389 (2013)..... 11, 37

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002, 1008-09 (D.C. Cir. 2010),
 cert. denied 131 S. Ct. 2441 (2011)..... 7

Perkins v. Matthews, 336 F. Supp. 6, 9 (S.D. Miss.)..... 14

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158, 161 (5th Cir. 2001).....16

Ramos v. Illinois, 976 F.2d 335, 340-41 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 37

Republican Party of Oregon v. Keisling, 959 F.2d 144,
 145-46 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 914 37

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 586 (1964)..... 37

Shelby County v. Holder, __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2612
 (2013).....ix, 2, 11, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 39, 40

Smith v. Paris, 257 F. Supp. 901, 905 (M.D. Ala. 1966) 14

Spotts v. United States, 613 F.3d 559, 566 (5th Cir. 2010).....17

*St. Tammany Parish, ex rel. Davis v. Fed. Emergency
Mgmt. Agency*, 556 F.3d 307, 315 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 17

Tucker v. Burford, 603 F. Supp. 276, 277
(N.D. Miss. 1985) 14, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35

Weinstein v. Bradford, 423 U.S. 147, 149, 96 S. Ct. 347, 349,
46 L. Ed. 2d 350, 353 (1975).....22, 39

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1343	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	5
42 U.S.C. §1973(c).....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973(e).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1).....	6, 16
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	6, 16
Fed. R. App. Proc. 8	7
Fed. R. App. Proc. 8(a)(2).....	7
Fifth Circuit Local Rule 27.5	7
Miss. Code Ann. §23-15-299(2)(2007)	5
U. S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	3, 4, 5
U. S. Const., Amend. XV	5
Voting Rights Act §2 of 1965	5
Voting Rights Act §4(b) of 1965	25, 39
Voting Rights Act §5 of 1965	5, 12, 13, 14, 36

Case No. 13-60614
